O

- ;
PR 4;‘\“'1: S .-":m’
NSO AL EAT SR
-
mieee e e

o o i

S ooy eyl
%) @fm‘;@‘%g%ﬁf e

wi s e

57 .“g:ﬁ%%"é:ai&soso%’s‘ %ﬁ‘% ;

13
..i:eangauzzmmmmwuﬁ.sfk i

% B W : File No : V2(ST)014/A-11/2017-18 (1] 05

w e aey |e&Am : Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-164-17-18
Reffe Date :20-11-2017 Wl @e @1 TG Date of ssue A=) 1T

st sa ete, SN (Tdie) ERT U

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/Ref-272/VIP-16-17 -Dated 07.02.2017

Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

& fierepet @1 ST T4 Ul
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. L& T Ltd

Ahmedabad

wﬁamﬁmﬁéﬁwﬁﬁvﬁﬁmmﬁﬁmﬁﬂmwﬁw
Hhdl B—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

ﬁmwwwmeﬂaﬁaWaﬁaﬁa-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal :-

i IR, 1904 @1 €T 86 B e e B B & T B S Al
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

WW%@WWWW@WWWGﬁ 20, = A<
TRIeH B8, FEl TR, FEHGIEIG—380016 A :

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) el =oraeNe @ R ofifFRIE, 1904 @I GRT 86 (1) o siceiar el STy
frammae, 1994%%@?9(1)$ﬁwhﬁﬁ%mw.a—5ﬁwm%@ﬁaﬁw
W@Ww&%ﬂm%ﬁmmﬁﬁéwﬁ niferit
ﬁﬁwﬁm@w(ﬁﬁwwﬁﬁuﬁwﬁ)aﬁ?wuﬁmwﬁﬁmmmmﬁ%
ﬁaﬁmmﬁm,mﬁwmqumwswm'mm%qﬁw
1ooo/—qﬂﬂﬁw«ﬁz‘nﬁ|aﬁmﬁw,mﬁmaﬂvmwvﬁmwsmm
5oa'r@azﬁs‘ra‘rwsooo/—qﬁﬂﬁa=ﬁahﬁlaﬁ@mﬁaﬁw,wﬁwmmw
AT WU 50 TG AT THH AT 3 981 WU 10000 /— WA WA BT

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appeale

against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of B “f‘
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhe ¢}

less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &-penalty levi gg’lg’ CR

more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amounglof
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the ‘é@‘f’e
. 95




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

iii) frig i 1004 @ ORT 86 9 SU-ORRI T (2Y) P il arfier Warn” e, 1994 a%ﬁtrqg (2v)
?ﬁmﬁaﬁawﬁw.a.-?ﬁﬁwmwmmm@aﬁ,,Mﬂmm(@hﬁ)zﬁmaﬁm(om)(
I A wAdR wfy gRf) ofik e ,

mgaﬁ,wsmas/wmmAZlngmm,'mWﬁmﬁm$ﬁwaﬁ§qm

(OIO) & ufty Ferit BrFftI ‘
(iif) The appeal'under sub section‘(ZA)”of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed- under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Ceniral Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall

be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2, TR T e AT, 1975 W wel W SERE-1 @ sfrfa Paffa Ry aguR e e @ R
MRER & T B 5 W T 650/ — U BT WAy e e @ B AR |

2. One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.8.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. '

3. AT 3, ST Yow T4 arhy adelr e (@) Frme, 1082 # =R vd o Wt Al a1
[itnferd B arel fAaat B @R Y e sl S 21

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. WA o, SR 3G Yo Ta Faret el ST () & wiar el & Awer #
PRI ScdTe; o AT, 2yY &Y 4IRT 39% & 3T Redia@ear-2) 3RRTa 08y(R08y Hr TEam
R9) f&eich: of.o¢.R0ty T FT facy HARTA, eooy & URT ¢3 F iaeia Jarwt &I &f e #iT 715 §,
@ foAfRee &1 915 qe-UiRy ST e AfAard 8, gert o 58 4R & et ST S s arelt 3fad &
TR TR AIRF TG :

e 3cUTG, Yeh Ve HaTht %m“ﬁﬂmmﬁﬁ”ﬁﬁ# AMATE -
(i) arT 11 & & 3ot RuiRa e
(i)  AIdC STAT ST o IS I A
i)y Yede s P ¥ Braw 6 & icela 4T W
= 3 92t I8 6 50 aRr & e el (. 2) afRfEes, 2014 F 3T @ gF
37dvelrer wTeres Y & wereT faeelier Fete Jrsff va 37civer F @] a7@T grev|

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount

specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the

Einance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
rores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. ‘

4(1) 79 wedt &, 59 My F 9fy arfier wifdrawor & werar STeT Yo arYUAT Y AT gUE
TraTieer g ar AT T 97T o & 10% STaTe T 3 781 Faw gvs fafa gt aa qos $ 10%
STeTETeT X T ST Fepelt

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.




MG AL a sl b T TYRRISTYRNY

";‘.‘:3 - S F.NO.V2(ST)14/A-11/2017-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Thi.s‘ order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. Larsen & Toubro Lid.,
1009, Sakar-ll, Near Ellisbridge, .Opp. Town Hall, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-
380006 (in short ‘appellant’) against IO No.SD-02/REF-272/VIP/2016-17 dated
07.02.2017 (in short ‘impugned order) passed by the then Assistant
Commissioner, Service Tax Division-ll, Ahmedabad (in short ‘adjudicating
authority’) |

2. Briefly stated that M/s. Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam Ltd., Gandhinagar -
(in short ‘SSNNL’) filed _refund claim of Rs.6,20,77,742/- on the ground that they
are wholly owned Gujarat Govt. limited company and Gujarat Govt. had assigned
works contract to construct ‘Statue of Unity’ to the appellant viz M/s. Larson &
Toubro Ltd.(service provider) Ahmedabad in terms of contract dated 03.12.2014
on a turnkey basis involving design, engineering, procurement, construction,
operation and maintenance of said Statue of Unity. Since the said contract
involved the execution of original work, the appellant availed exemption from
payment of service tax in terms of Notifn. N0.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.
However, consequent to withdrawl of said exemption vide Notifn. No.6/2015-ST
dated 01.03.2015 w.e.f. 01.04.2015, the appellant started levying tax in the bill
raised to the SSNNL who in turn paid to the appellant and the same was
remitted to the govt. account. Consequent to re-introduction of the said
exemption retrospectively w.e.f. 01.04.2015, vide Section 102 of the Finance Act,
1994 subject to certain conditions, vide Notification No. 09/2016-ST dated 1st
March, 2016, the SSNNL filed the subject refund claim alongwith NOC of the

‘service provider which culminated into issue of Show Cause Notice dated

15.12.2016 for recovery of amount on exempted services under Rule 6(3) of the
Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (in short ‘CCR, 2004') from the SSNNL. The
appellant was made co-noticee since it had issued NOC without reversing input
credit availed on input services utilized for outward services violating provisions

of Rule 6(3) of the CCR, 2004. This SCN was adjudicated by the adjudicating |
authority vide impugned order wherein Rs.3,81,72,518/- was sanctioned and
Rs.2,39,05,224/- was rejected on the ground that NOC issued by the appellant

without reversing the Cenvat credit availed on input services utilized for output

services. -

3. Aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present

appeal wherein, interalia, submitted that:




-4- F.NO.V2(ST)14/A-11/2017-18

(a)  provisions of Rule 6(3) did not attract since they had maintained separate
accounts for the input services -used in the exempted and taxable
seNicés.

(b)  the adjudicating authority has wrongly distinguished the ratio of judgement
of Hon'ble Karnataka High Court holding that “because vide notifn.
No.09/2016-ST granted exemption retrospectively the input services/input
credit whiéh were taken when the final goods/services were exempted”

.are liable to be reversed under Rule 6 of CCR, 2004.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was held on 08.11.2017. Shri Keval Parikh,
AGM, Indirect Taxes and Shri Jitendra Padhiyar, Manager, Indirect Taxes,
appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the ground of appeals.

5. | have carefully gone through the case records, appeal memorandum and
submission made at the time of personal hearing. | find that the main issue to be
decided is whether the appellant can issue NOC to SSNNL without reversing the
credit availed on input services utilized for output services when exemption is

granted retrospectively. Accordingly, | proceed to decide the case on merits.

6. Prima facie, | find that the appellant is a service provider and SSNNL is a
service recipient and has assigned works contract to construct ‘Statue of Unity’ to
it as stated in para 2 supra. The said activity was exempted from levy of service
tax in terms of Notification N0.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 vide Sr. No.12(a),
(c) and (f). This exemption was withdrawn vide Notifn. No.6/2015-ST dated
01.03.2015. Hence, the appellant charged service tax at appropriate rate to the

SSNNL and deposed this amount to govt. exchequer and availed Cenvat credit '

of service tax so paid. Now, this exemption was re-introduced with retrospective
effect vide Notifn. No.9/2016-ST dated 01.03.2016 Entry No.12A. Accordingly,
the SSNNL filea the refund claim for service tax paid to the appellant during ;che
period April-2015 to February-2016 alongwith NOC of service provider. In this
regard, | find that it is a settled law that when the final product is éxempted (in the
present case outward service), credit availed on input services needs to be
reversed in‘'terms of provisions contained in Rule 6(1) of the CCR, 2004. The
appellant has not denied or disputed the fact that it had availed the CENVAT
credit of Rs.2,39,05,224/- or that this credit was used in relation to exempted
services by virtue of Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994 applied retrospectively. It
is pertinent to note that the admissibility of CENVAT credit has not been disputed

or denied in the impugned order. The exemption in the i
5 QI
“fdg{a

ce

nt case is by virtue of

o




TS TRSETE AT

period 01/04/2015 to 29/02/20"16 (both days inclugfve) in respect of specified
services meant for use other than for commercial purpose and rendered to the
Government or a local authority or a Government authority. Further, sub-section
(2) of Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994 provides for refund in lieu of the said
retrospective exemption. The SSNNL had filed a refund claim of Rs.6,20,77,742/-
in accordance with the provisions of Section 102(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 on
the strength of NOC issued by the appellant and this claim amount includes the
amount of Rs.2,39,05,224/- that has already been availed and utilized by the

- appellant as CENVAT credit. In such a situation, if the entire refund claim amount

of Rs.6,20,77,742/- is sanctioned as claimed by the SSNNL, then the benefit of
this amount would be available twice over at the cost of govt. exchequer — once
as CENVAT credit to the appellant and secondly as refund to the SSNNL. Such a
situation is detrimental to the interest of Revenue and is neither 'justified nor is
legally tenable. The appellant has not reversed the impugned credit of
Rs.2,39,05,224/- before issuing the NOC to the SSNNL, enabling the SSNNL to
file the refund claim, which is against the spirit of the provisions of the CCR, 2004
that envisages to prevent cascading effect of taxation and does not provide for
double benefit at the cost of govt. exchequer. On the other hand, the rejection of

the claim of Rs.2,39,05,224/- to the SSNNL ordered by the adjudicating authority ‘
does not entail any encumbrance on the appellant to reverse the CENVAT credit
of Rs.2,39,05,224/-. Hence there is no loss or injury accruing to the appellant by
the rejection of the CENVAT quantum of refund in the impugned order. In this
regard, | find that in the case of MAFATLAL INDUSTRIES LTD. vs UNION OF
INDIA — 1997 (89) E.L.T. 247 (S.C.), the Hon'ble Supreme Court has laid down
the principle that as per the Law of Restitution, “the person claiming restitution
should have suffered a ‘loss or injury’” and that “the very basic requirement for
claim ‘of restitution under Section 72 of the Contract Act 'is that the person
claiming restitution should plead and prove a loss or injury to him. If that is not
done the action for restitution or refund should fail.” In the present case the .
appellant or the SSNNL have not claimed any loss or injury to ltself by the action
of the adjudicating authority rejecting the claim of Rs.2,39,05,224/- already
availed and utilized as CENVAT credit by the appellant. No evidence has been
adduced showmg that the appellant or the SSNNL had suffered any loss or injury
emanating from the impugned order. Therefore, there is no merit in the plea of
the appellant made against the rejection of the CENVAT credit quantum in the '

impugned order.

7. Further, in the case of BROOK BOND LIPTON.INDIA LTD. vs CER. -
GiCiCY

2012 (283) E.L.T. 336 (AlL), it has been held b gqjéﬂmé, g

&2

«\ﬂ . é’}'}q

&

3 coumss,o

<

5o ' F.NO.V2(ST)14/A-11/2017-18




-
K
4
22

&

-6- F.NO.V2(ST)14/A-11/2017-18

Court that allowing credit on inputs which are brought into the factory and for
which the credit has been taken before the date when the final product became

exempted will amount to unjust enrichment. The relevant portion of the order is

reproduced below:

16. We have noticed that Rule 57-A underwent amendment and was
substituted by M.F. (D.R.) Notification No. 6/97-C.E. (N.T.), dated 1-3-
1993, inserting sub-rule (4) which provides that the credit of specified
duty under this section shall be allowed on inputs used in relation to
manufacture of the final products whether directly or indirectly and
whether contained in the final product or not. Rule 57(3)(c) was also
amended by Notification dated 2-3-1998 providing that no credit of the
specified duty shall be allowed on such quantity of inputs which are
used in the manufacture of final product (which are exempted from the
whole of the duty of excise leviable thereon or chargeable to nil rate of
duty). A new Rule 57-CC was inserted for adjustment of credit or
inputs used in exempted final products or maintenance of separate in Q
the entry and accounts of the inputs by the manufacturer. After these '
amendments the credit on inputs may be adjusted where the final
product is exempted. Prior to the amendment, however, such
adjustment was not permissible.

17. In view of the aforesaid discussion, we are of the opinion that
allowing the Modvat credit on inputs which are brought into the factory
and for which the credit has been taken before the date when the final
product became exempted lying unutilised, as raw material will
amount to unjust enrichment. The question no. 1 is thus answered
against the applicant, and in favour of the revenue.
In the light of the above ruling, it is seen that in the present case, the claim of
Rs.2,39,05,224/- has been rejected to the SSNNL not on the ground of ineligible
CENVAT credit but it has been rejected because no evidence was adduced
either by the appellant or the SSNNL to show that the CENVAT quantum of the
refund claim had been reversed. Therefore, if the entire claim amount of \,D
Rs.6,20,77,742/- is sanctioned then it will amount to unjust enrichment as per
ruling of Hon’ble Allahabad High Court as cited supra. The question of separate
records under Rule 6(2) of CCR, 2004 as well as reversal under Rule 6(3) of
CCR, 2004 stands decided in the impugned order in favor of the appellant. It is
pertinent to note that the appeal has been filed by the appellant who in the
present case is the service provider, whereas the refund claim was filed by the
SSNNL who is the service recipient. In view of the fact that the impugned
CENVAT credit of Rs.2,39,05,224/- availed by the appellant has not been denied
in the impugned order nor is there any order to the appellant to reverse such

credit, the rejection of the refund amount does not amount to denial of

substantive benefit to the appellant. On the other hand sanctioning of the




=
»

<o 0N
*\

-7 F.NO.V2(ST)14/A-11/2017-18

L ' 9

cost of Government exchequ‘gr. Hence, | find that the NOC issued by the
appellant to the SSNNL is bad in law for the reason stated hereinabove.

8. In view of the above discussion and findings, | reject the appeal filed by

the appellant.

9.  3rdrcreRdT GERT Gt ohi 1§ 3dver ohT FoTerT SRierT i W foRalT ST &1

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

\éprfi:z//

_3\'\
(3T 2TER)

FeR T IIF (3d1ed)

Attested: .
71VT
(59

(B.A. Patel)
Supdt.(Appeals)

Central GST, Ahmedabad.

BY SPEED POST TO:

M/s. Larsen & Toubro Lid.,
1009, Sakar-li, Near Ellisbridge,
Opp. Town Hall, Ashram Road,
Ahmedabad-380006

Copy to:-
(1)  The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

(2)  The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South (RRA Section).

(3)  The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division VI(Vastrapur),
Ahmedabad South. '

(4)  The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central Tax , Ahmedabad-South
(for uploading OIA on website)

5 uard file

(6) P.Afile.




I S
S Av‘i ot
:




